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Introduction

This report covers results of a quick survey conducted in the month of June
2020 by UNESCO-IICBA on school leadership and governance in Africa
amidst the COVID-19 crisis.

Specifically, the survey aimed at answering the following SEVEN questions,
with a view of identifying how best school leaders in primary and
secondary schools in Africa can be supported to run (or to continue
running) schools following the outbreak of COVID-19 pandemic:

(a) What proportions of school leaders have kept in touch with their
learners and teachers on a weekly basis during school closure?

(b) What methods are being used by school leaders to keep in touch
with their learners and teachers during school closure?

(c) During school closure, how much of a challenge to school leaders
are issues such as communicating with parents, conducting
teachers’ appraisals, supporting teachers to initiate (or implement)

Method and data

The survey covered in this report was conducted online on a Google form
platform from 5 to 19t June 2020 (14 days). On 5% June 2020, email
messages were sent to an initial group of school leaders inviting them to
participate in the online survey, and encouraging them to share the survey
webpage link with their colleagues who they thought might be interested
in completing the survey. This initial group consisted of school leaders
known to IICBA staff through past interactions.

Results

e Only afew (14.8%) of the 392 school leaders involved in this survey,
are keeping in touch with around 80% or more of their learners on
a weekly basis during the current school closure;

e Above one-quarter (26.5%) of the school leaders are not keeping in
touch with any of their learners on a weekly basis;

e Levels of keeping in touch with learners and teachers are better
among school leaders receiving support to run schools, school
leaders managing private schools, and those managing secondary
schools;

Limitations

The results presented in this report should be interpreted with some
caution since they are based on a convenience sample, which might not
reflect accurately what is happening in the countries covered. In addition,
a vast majority of the survey respondents are from Kenya (65.6% or nearly
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distance learning classes, monitoring distance learning classes, and
keeping schools afloat?

(d) What are the levels of concern among school leaders regarding
issues involving learners, teachers, and school finances?

(e) What kind of supports are school leaders receiving from their
governments or any other sources to run schools during the
pandemic?

(f) To what extent are support mechanisms related to training on
distance learning methods and use of ICT in distance learning
classes perceived by school leaders as helpful to them in
monitoring distance learning classes?

(g) What are school leaders doing in preparation for school reopening?

The last question above (the one about school reopening) pertains to
gualitative data and is not handled in the current report.

The data covered in this report involved 392 school leaders from 10 African
countries, but the vast majority of them, 257 (65.6%), are from Kenya. As
to sex, the data consist of 226 (57.7%) males and 160 (40.8%) females with
6 (1.5%) of the school leaders preferring not to disclose their sex.

About three-quarters (76.5%) of these school leaders are managing
government schools, while the rest are managing private schools (23.5%).
In terms of school level, 179 (45.7%) of these school leaders are in primary
schools while 213 (54.3%) are in secondary schools. The survey did not
collect any personal identifier data.

e The main methods being used to keep in touch with learners and
teachers by school leaders include use of social media such as
WhatsApp and telephone conversations.

e Very few school leaders (17.1%) have received at least one form of
support to run schools from either their governments or any other
sources;

e The main challenges being faced by school leaders include keeping
schools afloat and monitoring distance learning classes;

e In general, many school leaders are highly concerned about learner
learning loss and depletion of school funds.

two-thirds), meaning that the overall mean results are heavily influenced
by the Kenyan data.

Nevertheless, these results should be of interest to education authorities
in most African countries, and other partners who might be interested in
identifying mechanisms to support school leaders to run (or to continue
running) schools during the COVID-19 pandemic.

Provide school leaders with training on monitoring distance learning classes to improve their capacity
to run schools during the school closure; improve their access to ICT devices, and to free internet. This
could also involve provision of funds to cover telephone charges, fixed costs such as standing charges
for electricity and water bills, as well as maintenance expenses for physical school resources such as

buildings, facilities and equipment.
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Background information

Zambia

Kenya 257
Uganda 43
Nigeria 41
Namibia 20
Mozambique 16
Zambia 10
Others* 5
ALl 392

*Botswana, 1; Ethiopia, 1;
Gambia, 1; Liberia 2

Govt. 300
Private 92
ALL 392

Govt.=Government

Primary 179
Secondary 213
ALL 392

HT/ Director 316
Deputy HT/Director* 76
ALL 392

HT=Head teacher
*Also include HoDs & Senior
Teachers

Prefer
say

Male 226 1.5%
Female 160

Prefer not to say 6

ALl 392
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Others

4.1% \\
Namibia

51% O\
Nigeria
10.5%

School type

Private
23.5%

School level

Secondary
54.3%

What position do you hold in your

school?

Headteacher/
Director
80.6%

What is your sex?

School leadership is recognized as a key component in assuring
inclusive and equitable quality education as prescribed in
Sustainable Development Goal 4 of the Education 2030
Agenda. Leadership as a concept is vast; it involves the will and
capacity for school leadership, management and
administration. In the context of the COVID-19 crisis, a strong
response by school leaders is urgently needed to mitigate the
disruption faced by learners who may be out of school for the
foreseeable future.

About two-thirds (65.6%) of the 392 school leaders involved in
this study are from Kenya. Other countries with sufficient
numbers of survey respondents in this data to warrant separate
analyses are Uganda (11.0%), and Nigeria (10.5%).

Distribution of schools by type

AL (1-392) ST 23.5%

Kenya (n=257) _ 23.0%
Nigeria (n=41) 97.- 2.4%
Uganda (n=43) 62.80 37.2%
Others (n=51) 68600 31.4%
100 8 60 40 20 0 20 40

B Government Private

Distribution of schools by level

ALL (n=392) ISR 54.3%

Kenya (n=257) _ 43.6%
Nigeria (n=41) 4.9% | 95.1%
Uganda (n=43) 581980 41.9%
Others (n=51) 13.7% | 86.3%
60 40 20 0 20 40 60

M Primary Secondary

Distribution of school leaders by position

ALL (n=392) [ s0.6%

Kenya (n=257) 15.6580 84.4%
Nigeria (n=41) 26.8% || 73.2%
Uganda (n=43) 23.3% || 76.7%
Others (n=51) 29.4%f) 70.6%
40 20 0 20 40 60 80 100
m Deputy HT/Dir, HoD, Senior Teacher Headteacher/Director

Distribution of school leaders by sex

ALL (n=392) EE ss.5%

Kenya (n=257) _ 52.2%
Nigeria (n=41) 47,594 52.5%
Uganda (n=43) 14.3% |[85.7%
Others (n=51) 27.5% 72.5%
60 40 20 0 20 40 60 80

B Female Male




q1 What percentage of your learners and teachers have you kept in touch with on a weekly basis during school closure?

School leaders keeping in touch with
various percentages of learners and
teachers on a weekly basis

40 30 20 10 O

Over 80%

Around 80%

Around 60%

Around 40%

Around 20%

| have NOT kept in touch with any

10 20 30 40

Percentage of school leaders

M Learners M Teachers

Very few school leaders (<15%) are keeping in touch
with around 80% of their learners or more on a weekly
basis. About one-quarter of the school leaders are not
keeping in touch with any of their learners.

School leaders keeping in touch with around 60%
of their learners or more on a weekly basis

AL (n=392) [ 727
Kenya (n=257) _ 78.6
Py
€ Nigeria(n-01) SN 610
8
Uganda (n=43) _ 79.1
Others (n=51) | 47.1
(]
s private | 57.6
3
5 Government _ 77.3
(%]
5 v secondary RN 67.6
o o
53
& = Primary _ 78.8
x
3 vale - S 704
£3
Q
3% Femalc RSN 75.0
o O
£ 5 ves 8.2
Q =2
Q o
33 No [ 75.7

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

M Keeping in touch Not keeping in touch

Only about three out of every ten school leaders are keeping in
touch with at least 60% of their learners on a weekly basis. The
levels are better in private schools and among school leaders
receiving at least one form of support to run schools.

School leaders keeping in touch with around 60%
of their teachers or more on a weekly basis
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Slightly over one-half of the school leaders are keeping in touch
with 60% or more of their teachers. As expected, the levels of
keeping in touch with teachers are higher than the corresponding
levels for learners.

q2 What is the MAIN method you are using to keep in touch with your learners and teachers during school closure?

Others e.g. SMS, email, home visits

Internet platforms e.g. Skype, Zoom, Google classroom
Phone conversations

Social media (Facebook, WhatsApp) posts

I have NOT kept in touch with any

30 20 10

M Learners
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q3 To what extent are the following issues a challenge to you during the current school closure?

Overview of the levels of challenge Communicating with families Conducting teacher appraisals
ALL (n=392) 60.5 395 ALL (n=392) 503 - s97
Clpmr e g T s 38.8 217 [ > Kenya (n=257) 56.8 S m2 > Kenya (n=257) 48.6 - 514
£ Nigeria (n=41) 70.7 293 S Nigeria (n=41) 51.2 - 48
(] o
. . - . 326 = : - 465
e 32.1 181 _ ©  Uganda (n=43) 67.4 O Uganda (n=43) 53.5
Others (n=51) 64.7 383 Others (n=51) 54.9 L .
. . S g Private 65.2 . 348 e g Private 52.2 o a78
. Supporting .teachers to |r1|t|ate or 59.1 21.7 _ § > Government 59.0 ;o § z Government 49.7 .53
implement distance learning classes - 7
S« Secondary 62.0 380 g2 Secondary 44.6 N 15 |
Y . g2 Primary 58.7 a3 53 Primary 57.0 - 30
Monitoring distance learning classes 29.8 18.1 _ g _q;) . Male ESES 345 E g x Male 51.3 487
32 ° Female 53.8 - 43 38 Female 48.8 - 513
Ensuring school finances are sufficient to 300 145 _ g % N Yes 71.6 784 g % N Yes 65.7 S 7 S—
keep the school afloat $7g° No 58.2 S $78° No 47.1 - 529
0%  20%  40%  60%  80%  100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
No to less extent Moderate extent ~ E High to very high extent Very low to moderate extent M High to very high extent Very low to moderate extent M High to very high extent
The main challenges being faced by school leaders include About four in every ten of the school leaders say they are About one-half of the school leaders say conducting teacher
keeping schools afloat and monitoring distance learning finding communicating with families during school closure a appraisals during the current school closure is challenging.
classes. challenge to a high or very high extent. Level higher among school leaders receiving no support at all.

Supporting teachers to initiate or implement
distance learning classes

Ensuring school finances are sufficient to keep

Monitoring distance learning classes
g g the school afloat

ALL (n=392) 48.0 - 520
ALL (n=392) 50.8 492 -~ Kenya (n=257) 43.2 - 568 ALL (n=392) 44.6 . 554
z Kenya (n=257) 47.9 5 ‘; Nigeria (n=41) 512 - 138 z Kenya (n=257) 43.6 . 564
= i) 51.2 o488 S Uganda (n=43) 512 - .8 S Nigeria (n=41) 53.7 L 463
©  Uganda (n=43) 48.8 512 Others (n=51) - — gy O Uganda (n=43) 41.9 o s81
Others (n=51) 66.7 - 333 = brivate 52 EEEE— Others (n=51) 45.1 - sa9
Sy Private 52.2 - a78 £8  Government - e — g Private 424 - s6
&  Government 50.3 a7 S Secondary . EE— & F  Government 453 - sa7
E é Secondary 49.8 502 § & PRy 486 Y E é Secondary 41.8 . 582
34 Primary 52.0 a0 55, Vol 504 — R Primary 48.0 - s20
838y etz 53.5 S 45 §8° Eel 431 - se9 835 Male 482 —
58° Female 456 - s44 £ Voo 567 B I — 38 Female 39.4 606
£ , 403 28% 5 . - a3
S35 Yes 597 28° No 462 - s38 S5 Yes 567
R No 48.9 - s11 R No 422 - 578
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Very low to moderate extent B High to very high extent
Very low to moderate extent M High to very high extent Very low to moderate extent M High to very high extent
Almost one-half of the school leaders rate supporting Slightly over one-half of the school leaders are finding Well over one-half of the school leaders in both private and
teachers to initiate or implement distance learning classes as  monitoring distance learning classes challenging — especially government schools are finding keeping schools afloat a
a challenge to a high or very high extent. females, those receiving no support, and in Kenya. challenge to a high or very high extent.
SCHOOL LEADER CHALLENGES Levels of challenges are consistently higher among school leaders receiving no support to run their schools.
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a4

How would you rate your level of concern regarding the following issues during school closure following the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic?

Learner welfare

Learner learning loss

ALL (n=392) 48.5 515 ALL (n=392) 32.7 6723
> Kenya (n=257) 48.2 518 > Kenya (n=257) 33.1 669
% Nigeria (n=41) 36.6 634 § Nigeria (n=41) 17.1 s
O Uganda (n=43) 65.1 349 O Uganda (n=43) 37.2 628
Others (n=51) 45.1 549 Others (n=51) 39.2 . e08
9 i . 478 ° i . 565

_§ § Private 52.2 § § Private 43.5
S £ Government 47.3 | A 2+ Government 29.3 707
E é Secondary 42.3 5727 E § Secondary 28.6 714
] Primary 55.9 442 32 Primary 37.4 S 626
§§ x Male 55.3 447 _§_§ % Male 35.8 642
S o ” Female 37.5 S e25 S aw Female 27.5 725
§ " -5 = Yes 52.2 478 § - -E = Yes 38.8 . e12
= - § < No 47.7 523 3 - § @ No 31.4 S _e86
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20%
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20%
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Learner dropout
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About one-half of the school leaders say that they are highly
to very highly concerned about learner welfare. The level is
higher among female school leaders.

Teacher welfare

Over two-thirds of the school leaders say that they are highly
to very highly concerned about learner learning loss — and
more so in secondary schools and government schools.

Teacher attrition

About one-half of the school leaders are at minimum highly
concerned about learner dropout. Again, levels are higher in
government schools and secondary schools than otherwise.

Depletion of school funds

ALL (n=392) 50.3 497 ALL (n=392) 60.7 ...393
> Kenya (n=257) 51.8 oo 482 2z Kenya (n=257) 61.9 [ 5% —
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° i . 2 | S i . . s3
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R No 49.8 502 S-8%9 No 60.3 397
(%) o . [7) o L
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Very low to medium

H High to very high

Very low to medium

H High to very high

ALL (n=392) 34.7 653

> Kenya (n=257) 33.5 . e65

S Nigeria (n=41) 43.9 561

S Uganda (n=43) 39.5 . e05

Others (n=51) 29.4 706

_§ g Private 34.8 652

3 z Government 34.7 N 51590 T

_8 = Secondary 29.6 704

B é 3 Primary 40.8 IS 1 S —

@ . 642
§% % Male 35.8

S 3 Female 31.9 e8]

§ " -5 & Yes 44.8 N 159

3 § & No 32.6 6724

Very low to medium

0%

20%

40% 60% 80% 100%

M High to very high

Nearly one-half of the school leaders are at least highly
concerned about teacher welfare. As is the case with learner
welfare, the level here is also higher among females.

SCHOOL LEADER CONCERNS

Only about four in every ten school leaders are highly to very
highly concerned about teacher attrition. But the level is
slightly higher in private schools than in government schools.

Regardless of school type, about two-thirds of the school
leaders are at least highly concerned about depletion of
school funds. The level is higher in secondary schools.

In general, many school leaders are concerned about learner learning loss and depletion of school funds. The levels of

concern are consistently higher among school leaders receiving no support to run schools.
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q5 Have you received the following supports from your government, or any other sources to run your school
during the pandemic?

School leaders receiving different types of support School leaders receiving at least one type of support
Other (e.g. water tank, funds, learning 1|8 e ALL (n=392) [N 82.9
materials). ' > Kenya (n=257) NN 87.9
Free or subsidized internet or = Nigeria (n=41) IIEEGESECI 63.4
telecommunication rates - 901 § Uganda (n=43) | 86.0
Provision of ICT devices (e.g. computers, oth -51) ST
tablets, smart phones) i i35 — e (n. ) 70.6
- ) _ S g Private [HGISH 90.2
Training on use of ICT devices to monitor I 946 = =
distance learning classes : i’ - Government 80.7
Training on monitoring distance learning _§ § Secondary I ame
classes L 97 38 Primary IS 84.4
83T X Male EEISISEN 80.5
| have NOT received any support _ 17.1 < ?‘3 - Female 85.6
v — .
0% 20%  40%  60%  80%  100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
HYes ® No M Keeping in touch Not keeping in touch
Very few school leaders have received any form of support from Levels of receiving at least one form of support are very low and
any source to run schools during the pandemic. more so in private schools. But the level seem better in Nigeria.

q6 To what extent would the following support mechanisms help you to monitor distance learning classes?

Training on monitoring distance learning classes Training on use of ICT devices
ALL (n=392) 38.0 620 ALL (n=392) 40.8 52
- Kenya (n=257) 38.1 e > Kenya (n=257) 43.2 . 58
§ Nigeria (n=41) 19.5 s E § Nigeria (n=41) 171 s —
o o
©  Uganda (n=43) 48.8 i V| ©  Uganda (n=43) 51.2 o 488
Others (n=51) 43.1 - -3 | Others (n=51) 39.2 - 608
2 o Private 46.7 [ 3 T ° o Private 44.6 [ =17
Se £s
38 e Government 3518 o e47 7 Government 39.7 603
E ?3 Secondary 31.5 . e85 | E Tg Secondary 33.8 . 662
33 Primary 45.8 - sa2 32 Primary 49.2 ~ s8
o3 ; NSO 7 ° 3 . . 56
_§ _uc(; § Male 40.3 _§ _uo(; § Male 43.4
39 Female 34.4 656 ;9 Female 36.3 o e38
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Very low to moderate extent H High to very high extent Very low to moderate extent H High to very high extent
About six out of every ten school leaders think that training on Likewise, nearly six out of every ten school leaders believe that
monitoring distance learning classes would help them to training on use of ICT devices would be helpful in monitoring
monitor such classes to a high or very high extent. distance learning classes.
Provision of ICT devices Provision of free internet connection for distance classes
ALL (n=392) 34.9 - &1 ALL (n=392) 36.0 - e
- Kenya (n=257) 35.0 650 > Kenya (n=257) 36.6 . 634
§ Nigeria (n=41) 17.1 s § Nigeria (n=41) 19.5 IS oE—
o o
©  Uganda (n=43) 51.2 L 488 ©  Uganda (n=43) 48.8 512
Others (n=51) 35.3 o e47 Others (n=51) 35.3 647
5 o Private 37.0 . 630 % o Private 38.0 60
O o S o
< > < >
38 & Government 34.3 657 R Government 35.3 . e47
g2 Secondary 28.2 . 7ns g2 Secondary 28.6 74
< > . < > .
S o Primary 43.0 . sz0 B & Primary 44.7 - |
E % § Male 37.2 S 628 E % § Male 38.5 615
o] Female 30.6 694 39 Female 31.9 S 681
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Very low to moderate extent H High to very high extent Very low to moderate extent H High to very high extent

Nearly two-thirds of the school leaders perceive provision of ICT Almost two-thirds of the school leaders are of the opinion that
devices would be helpful in monitoring distance learning classes. provision of free internet would help them to monitor distance
The level is much higher in secondary than in primary schools. learning classes. The level is higher in secondary schools.

SUPPORT RECEIVED BY SCHOOL LEADERS AND THEIR OPINIONS ON
SUPPORT TO MONITOR DISTANCE LEARNING CLASSES
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Logistic regression: Potential predictors of school leaders keeping in touch with their learners

The data on keeping in touch with learners were further analyzed using The important results in the logistic regression models are given in | Box 1: Keeping in touch with learners
logistic regression models (results in the table below). In this regard, blue font in the table below. Thus, results show that, the Support About what percentage of your LEARNERS have you kept in
four models were considered, referred to as Models 1, 2, 3 and 4. received by the school leaders from their governments or any other | touch with on a WEEKLY basis during school closure
These models are based on the question presented to the school sources, influenced keeping in touch with the learners significantly following the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic?
leaders (shown in Box 1). For Model 1, during data analyses, school at p<0.05 level in Models 1 to 3, and at p<0.10 level in Model 4. Option

leaders who selected Option 1 (i.e. “I have NOT kept in touch with Results also show that keeping in touch with learners was also w Ihave NOT keptin touch with any

any”), their data were coded as “0”, while school leaders who selected influenced by Type of school — with school leaders running private (2 Around 20%

any of the other options - their data were put together under the schools more likely to keep in touch compared to their & Around 40%

alternative category, and coded as “1”. For Model 2, those who counterparts running government schools; and School level — with

selected either Options 1 or 2, their data were coded as “0”, and those school leaders in secondary schools more likely to keep in touch | Around 0%

who selected any of the other options - their data were coded as “1”. with their learners. Both School type and School level are perhaps s Around 80%

The same procedure was followed to arrive at the keeping in touch proxy variables for school resources — emphasizing that resources @ | havekeptin touch with NEARLY all
categories “0” and “1” in Models 3 and 4. matter. School leader sex was not significant in these models. | I have kept in touch with ALL

Variables S.E. Wald Sig. Exp.(B) B S.E. Wald Sig. Exp.(B) B S.E. Wald Sig. Exp.(B) B S.E. Wald Sig. Exp.(B)
0.38 8.26 0.0040 2.99 1.06 0.29 13.30 0.0003 2.89 0.97 0.30 10.60 0.0011 2.64 0.64 036 3.15 0.0759 1.89

0.37 20.80 0.0000 5.38 1.50 0.28 29.31 0.0000 4.49 1.32 0.28 21.64 0.0000 3.75 1.31 0.33 15.32 0.0001 3.69

1.17 0.25 21.11 0.0000 3.23 0.71 0.23 9.42 0.0021 2.03 0.87 0.26 11.34 0.0008 2.39 1.12 0.33 11.21 0.0008 3.06

-0.44 0.25 2.97 0.0850 0.65 -0.16  0.22 0.49 0.4848 0.85 0.02 0.25 0.01 0.9238 1.02 0.25 031 0.64 04227 1.29

022 0.23 092 03383 1.25 -1.07 0.23 21.84 0.0000 0.34 -2.02 0.28 53.91 0.0000 0.13 -3.09 038 66.19 0.0000 0.05

* Received at least one form of support to run school during the pandemic.

Based on the results from Model 1, given same backgrounds, school leaders who are receiving at least one form of support are 2.99 0dds ratio:
times (or 199%) more likely to keep in touch with around 20% or more of their learners when compared to their counterparts Support vs No Support Odds ratio of keeping in
receiving no support at all [shown as Exp.(B) in the table above]. For Model 4, when compared to those getting no support, school as touch with learners for
leaders receiving at least one form of support are 1.89 times (89%) more likely to keep in touch with around 80% of their learners or o school leaders receiving
more. Interestingly, results show that the relative odds of school leaders keeping in touch with learners decreases as the proportion .
of learners being sought to be reached goes up, which makes a lot of sense since keeping in touch on a weekly basis with say 20% of § - i:gf:ggg:&ﬁ;rsg ©
the learners is obviously less of a challenge than keeping in touch with say 80% of the learners. This seem to imply that school § 20 support decreases as
leaders would generally need higher levels of effort (or support) if they are to keep in touch with all their learners on a wee\‘kly basis. 1.5 proportion of learners

. Model Model Model Model to be reached goes up

1 2 3 4
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